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The past year has been one of deepened partnerships, measurable impact, and renewed commitment to 
strengthening learning for children in government schools. Our vision at Reach to Teach Founda�on is to work at 
scale with Governments to strengthen educa�on systems from within, ensuring that every child, no ma�er where 
they live, has the opportunity to learn with confidence, joy, and purpose.

In Arunachal Pradesh and Meghalaya, we have collaborated with State Educa�on Departments to enhance 
founda�onal learning, build teacher capacity, and improve system readiness. This work has reached hundreds of 
thousands of students and teachers, raising Board Exam performance, improving literacy and numeracy, and 
embedding innova�ve approaches into the everyday rhythm of schools. These are not just incremental gains; they 
reflect the power of collabora�on, evidence, and shared commitment to drive system-wide change.

The impact speaks for itself. In Arunachal Pradesh, the percentage of Class 3 students able to read a Class 2-level text 
nearly doubled, Board Exam pass percentages rose by over 15% in Class 10 and 16% in Class 12 compared to two 
years ago, and the State advanced from Aspirant to Performer in the SDG India Index. In Meghalaya, teachers across 
500 schools reported stronger student engagement and readiness through the Meghalaya Class Readiness 
Programme, supported by a dedicated teacher helpline and resource groups reaching even the most remote 
classrooms.

These achievements are possible because of the vision we share with our Government partners, the dedica�on of 
school leaders, teachers and system officials, and the steadfast support of our team, donors, and well-wishers. We 
know that the road ahead is long, but we also know that we are moving in the right direc�on. 

As we look ahead, our commitment remains unwavering - to keep innova�ng, listening, and ensuring that the 
promise of accessible, quality educa�on becomes a reality!

Ratna 
Viswanathan
Chair of the Board
Reach to Teach Foundation

FROM THE CHAIRPERSON's DESK
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The past year has been a powerful reminder of what is possible when strategy, collabora�on, and on-ground ac�on 
work in sync. At Reach to Teach Founda�on, we entered 2024–25 with a renewed focus on scale, quality, and 
measurable Learning Outcomes. Our teams, spread across geographies, worked closely with State Educa�on 
Departments in Arunachal Pradesh and Meghalaya to design, deliver, and monitor programmes that respond to real 
needs within classrooms.

In Arunachal Pradesh, our focus was on be�er preparing students and teachers for the academic journey, whether 
through suppor�ng exam readiness, introducing prac�cal skill-building ac�vi�es, or helping the State align with 
na�onal standards for student assessments. In Meghalaya, we worked closely with schools and teachers to provide 
easy-to-use handbooks, introduce new ways of tracking student progress, launch a support helpline for teachers, 
and build strong resource groups at both State and District levels.

What stands out this year is not only the breadth of ini�a�ves, but the depth of impact—reflected in stronger 
Founda�onal Literacy and Numeracy, improved Board Exam pass percentages, and measurable gains in Na�onal 
indices. These results are the outcome of relentless effort by our teams, the openness and trust of our Government 
partners, and the dedica�on of teachers, school leaders and system officials, who translate vision into reality every 
single day.

As we look ahead, our goal remains clear: to keep strengthening educa�on systems from within, innova�ng in 
response to local contexts, and ensuring that every programme we deliver is sustainable and scalable. 

Our work this year has reaffirmed that when systems are strengthened, change endures. I am deeply grateful to our 
partners, donors, and the Reach to Teach Founda�on team for making this journey possible. Together, we are 
proving that system change is not just an aspira�on, it is happening, here and now.

Manoranjan 
Nayak
Executive Director 
Reach to Teach Foundation

FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR's DESK



CBSE  Central Board of Secondary Educa�on

CLTP Comprehensive Learning Transforma�on Programme

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility

DERT Directorate of Educa�onal Research and Training

DIET District Ins�tute of Educa�on and Training

DTF District Task Force

FLN Founda�onal Literacy and Numeracy

HPC Holis�c Progress Card

LEP Learning Enhancement Programme

LOs Learning Outcomes

LRP Learning Recovery Programme

MCLTP Meghalaya Comprehensive Learning Transforma�on Programme

MCRP Meghalaya Class Readiness Programme

MLEP Meghalaya Learning Enhancement Programme

MEL Monitoring, Evalua�on and Learning

MoU Memorandum of Understanding

NAS Na�onal Achievement Survey

NCERT Na�onal Council of Educa�onal Research and Training

NCF Na�onal Curriculum Framework

NEP Na�onal Educa�on Policy 2020

NIPUN Na�onal Ini�a�ve for Proficiency in Reading with Understanding and Numeracy

PARAKH Performance Assessment, Review and Analysis of Knowledge for Holis�c Development

PGI Performance Grading Index

PM SHRI Pradhan Mantri Schools for Rising India

PMU Programme Management Unit

SCERT State Council of Educa�onal Research and Training

SEL Socio-Emo�onal Learning

SLAS State Level Assessment Survey

SMC School Management Commi�ee

SPMU State Project Management Unit

SRP School Readiness Programme

SSA Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan

UDISE+ Unified District Informa�on System for Educa�on Plus

UN SDG United Na�ons Sustainable Development Goal

VSK Vidya Sameeksha Kendras

ACRONYMS
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MLENS (Examlens) applica�on, Meghalaya – An online pla�orm to improve student learning outcomes through 
competency-based assignments, projects, and assessments with central monitoring.

Na�onal Achievement Survey (NAS) – A na�onwide large-scale assessment to evaluate the learning levels of 
students in Classes 3, 5, 8, and 10 across school types.

NCERT (Na�onal Council of Educa�onal Research and Training) – An autonomous body under the Ministry of 
Educa�on that designs curriculum, textbooks, and educa�onal prac�ces for schools in India.

Na�onal Curriculum Framework (NCF) – A guiding document for curriculum, textbooks, and pedagogy aligned 
with NEP 2020 to promote holis�c and learner-centered educa�on.

Na�onal Educa�on Policy (NEP) 2020 – India's educa�on reform policy focusing on holis�c, flexible, and mul�-
disciplinary learning for equitable and inclusive educa�on.

NIPUN Bharat - Na�onal Ini�a�ve for Proficiency in Reading with Understanding and Numeracy - a mission to 
ensure founda�onal literacy and numeracy skills in all children by Grade 3.

PARAKH - Performance Assessment, Review and Analysis of Knowledge for Holis�c Development - a na�onal-level 
body to set standards and monitor student assessments across India.

Performance Grading Index (PGI) – A tool to evaluate and grade states and UTs on school educa�on performance 
indicators.

PM SHRI (Pradhan Mantri Schools for Rising India) – A centrally sponsored scheme to develop exemplary schools 
that showcase all components of NEP 2020.

State Level Assessment Survey (SLAS) – Reach to Teach Founda�on's state-level evalua�on to measure student 
Learning Outcomes and support evidence-based decision-making in educa�on.

School Management Commi�ees (SMCs) – Community-based bodies mandated under RTE to involve parents and 
local stakeholders in school governance.

UDISE+ (Unified District Informa�on System for Educa�on Plus) – A na�onal database for collec�ng and analysing 
school-level data to aid in planning and monitoring educa�on

GLOSSARY 
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Vision
Every child will have access to quality 
educa�on to enable them to become 
confident social ci�zens with improved 
life chances.

Mission
We strive to improve educa�on outcomes by making 
learning joyful, working with governments, partners, 
parents and communi�es, with founda�onal learning 
skills at the core.

ABOUT US
Reach to Teach started out as a Private Limited Company that worked 
in India from 2007 to implement the strategy of a UK based Charity in 
three Districts in the State of Gujarat. While this model was s�ll 
running, in 2018 the Reach to Teach Founda�on was set up as an 
Indian Company under Sec�on 8 of the Companies Act 2013. This was 
an effort to diversify in order to be eligible to receive CSR grants in 
India. 

In line with the CSR legisla�on, an en�ty needs to be in existence for 
three years before it can start receiving CSR grants. Consequently, the 
Founda�on began its work in 2021 with a specific strategy of doing 
work in the Northeastern States. This was driven by the belief that 
outreach is essen�al in regions that are sparsely served. We engage 
through a Memorandum of Understanding with the State Educa�on 
Departments of Arunachal Pradesh and Meghalaya to consulta�vely 
create solu�ons that are focussed on empowering teachers, 
strengthening Learning Outcomes, including Departmental and 
District-level func�onaries as the implementers of this strengthening 
approach. 

Our programme aims to bridge grade-level learning gaps and enables 
children to achieve grade-level competencies within the parameters of 
established school rou�nes. Our emphasis is on ac�vity and 
experien�al based learning modules, which are co-created with 
teachers, parents and the community, making them locally relevant. 
These collaterals are linked to Learning Outcomes, along with a focus 
on significant teacher training in the use of this material specifically 
and in strengthening other leadership skills. Our approach begins with 
consulta�on and co-crea�on of resources, followed by a 'learning by 
doing' methodology. This process builds ownership among 
stakeholders and ensures that interven�ons become part of the 
system, making them sustainable.

Our programmes span over 10,000 Government schools, reaching over 
576,000 children and 37,000 teachers. Our interven�ons are designed 
keeping in mind prac�cality, locally available resources, and cultural 
relevance. We aim to bring learning alive through curiosity and 
interac�on. 

Our work is aligned with the Na�onal Educa�on 
Policy 2020 and the UN Sustainable Development 
Goals 4 – Quality Educa�on, Goal 10 – Reduced 
Inequali�es, Goal 17 – Partnerships for the Goals. 
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KEY INTERVENTIONS

State Level Assessment Survey

Iden�fica�on of learning gaps 
across the State and design 
interven�ons based on findings.

School Readiness Programme 

Support children se�le back into 
school rou�nes a�er long breaks, 
using play and ac�vity-based 
methods.

Learning Recovery  
Programme 

Bridging learning gaps to help 
children reach grade-level 
Learning Outcomes through 
competency based teaching.

Exams and Beyond Toolkit 

Equipping children for Board Exams 
with exam blueprints and ques�on 
banks. Subject-wise teacher training 
and working through exam blueprints 
with teachers. Equipping teachers with 
training on providing emo�onal support 
for children around exam anxiety.

Assessment Frameworks 

Strengthening Forma�ve and 
Summa�ve Assessments through 
the development of Assessment 
Blueprints and ques�on banks.

Strengthening Capacity 

Structured training of Head 
Teachers, Teachers and System 
Officials in leadership, pedagogy 
and suppor�ve supervision.

District Task Forces 
(DTFs) 

Crea�on of District-
level Task Forces (DTFs) 
to oversee and support 
the implementa�on of 
our programmes in 
schools.

Dedicated 
telephone helpline 

Providing support to 
teachers and master 
trainers on the 
opera�onal aspects of 
planning and 
implemen�ng 
academic 
interven�ons.

Community 
Engagement 

Strengthening 
School 
Management 
Commi�ees and 
engaging with 
parents through 
facilita�on by 
teachers.

Bagless Saturday Modules  

These are modules that take conversa�on 
beyond curriculum, syllabus and textbooks into 
the real world. Children engage in conversa�ons 
and ac�vi�es which are age-appropriate and 
grade-appropriate in an environment facilitated 
by teachers. 

School Accredita�on Framework

Crea�on of frameworks through a Domain 
approach to assess different aspects of a school 
as a unit. This data serves as a Management 
Informa�on System (MIS) for the Government 
and helps in priori�sing budget outlays for 
school improvement. 

We also create:



YEAR IN REVIEW 2024-2025

In Arunachal Pradesh, our Comprehensive Learning 
Transforma�on Programme (CLTP) entered its third year in 
2024, promp�ng a review of the Na�onal Educa�on Policy 
(NEP) to align our interven�ons with State priori�es. This led to 
the development of focused strategies for 2024–25, designed in 
collabora�on with the State and integrated into its 100-day 
priority agenda to drive systemic learning improvements.

April 2024

May 2024

As part of the launch of interven�ons for 2024 academic session, 
the third cycle of the six-week School Readiness Programme 
(SRP) was rolled out in Arunachal Pradesh for Classes 1-5. 
Teacher Handbooks were strengthened where needed to be�er 
support children to re-engage with school rou�nes.

The second cycle of the Learning Recovery Programme (LRP) 
was implemented in all schools, focusing on bridging learning 
gaps through ac�vity-based and experien�al approaches linked 
to Learning Outcomes.

June & July 2024

A Chintan Shivir-cum-Educa�on Conclave was organised by the 
State Council of Educa�onal Research and Training (SCERT) and 
the Educa�on Department in Arunachal Pradesh. As the 
knowledge partner to the event, we designed sessions, led 
technical discussions on Na�onal and State ini�a�ves, and 
presented consolidated ac�on points. 

August 2024

We designed Teacher Handbooks and Holis�c Progress Cards 
(HPC), which were formally launched by the Hon'ble Educa�on 
Minister and senior officials of the Meghalaya Educa�on 
Department. Aligned with NEP 2020, the HPC provides a 360-
degree view of student progress across academics, skills, and 
overall development.

In Meghalaya, centralised assessments were designed and 
implemented in 500 pilot schools for Classes 3, 5, and 8, covering 
over 17,000 students. A cadre of Master Trainers, comprising 
District Pedagogy Experts and Teachers, trained 500 school 
teachers across five Districts on using the Teacher Handbooks, 
HPCs, Learning Outcome mapped syllabus and Assessment 
Blueprints.

September 2024

In Meghalaya, a dedicated telephone helpline was launched at the Directorate of Educa�onal Research and 
Training (DERT) to provide clarifica�ons and take feedback from teachers and Master Trainers. The helpline 
provides real-�me guidance on planning and delivering lessons, helping ensure consistent Learning Outcomes 
across all schools in the State.

8#



We collaborated with the Government of Arunachal Pradesh to 
design and implement the State-wide School Ra�onalisa�on 
Process, aimed at op�mising enrolment, infrastructure, and 
teacher deployment. The process involved valida�ng school-
level data across the State, surveying 1,373 host schools, and 
facilita�ng key stakeholder consulta�ons. This led to the 
consolida�on of 1,782 schools, iden�fica�on of 538 host 
schools, and the approved closure of 112 schools with no 
enrolment.

October 2024

In Meghalaya, strategic and technical support was extended to 
the Directorate of Educa�onal Research and Training (DERT) for 
PARAKH 2024 through stakeholder consulta�ons and teaching 
resource development. District-level trainings were held for 
field inves�gators and District Ins�tute of Educa�on and 
Training (DIET) faculty across five Garo Hills Districts to support 
effec�ve implementa�on.

In Arunachal Pradesh, virtual capacity building sessions were 
conducted for 543 educators, focusing on competency-based 
strategies, case-based ques�ons, mind maps, and cri�cal 
thinking.  

November & December 2024

January & February 2025

March 2025
The Meghalaya Learning Enhancement Programme (MLEP) was 
designed and developed in consulta�on with the DERT to 
strengthen grade-level learning through chapter-linked, 
ac�vity-based pedagogy. It was designed to reinforce concepts 
and build competencies, encouraging experien�al learning and 
help students reflect on and apply what they had learned.

The Meghalaya Class Readiness Programme (MCRP) was 
designed and launched to bridge learning gaps and equip 
students with pre-requisite skills at the beginning of the 
academic year. Launched by the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Shri 
Conrad K. Sangma, and the Educa�on Department, the 
programme helps students transi�on smoothly from one class 
to the next. It features structured and interac�ve modules 
incorpora�ng experien�al and ac�vity-based learning, with an 
emphasis on strengthening founda�onal and competency-
based learning.
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Our Theory of Change underwrites all our work and 
focuses on driving systemic change at scale and 
ensuring it is sustainable in the long term. Our model 
is embedded within the Government system and 
focuses on strengthening the capacity of teachers 
and system officials through a 'learning by doing' 
approach. Children's performance is a clear indicator 
of the results that we seek. We work on a mul�-
pronged approach of crea�ng content, impar�ng 
training, and con�nuous assessment to monitor 
whether Learning Outcomes are being achieved. 

A�ribu�on 
and Impact 
Evalua�ons 

Periodic 
Monitoring 

and 
Con�nuous 

Assessments 

Concurrent 
Monitoring 

and 
Process 

Documenta�on 

Programme 
Embedded 

MEL 

Monitoring 
Visits and 
Classroom 

Observa�on

Data 
Analysis 

and 
Feedback 

Loops 

Baseline 
Assessments

THEORY OF CHANGE

MEL is embedded in all our programmes to con�nuously assess the implementa�on of various interven�ons both in 
the short term and long term through defined indicators. The con�nuous assessments allow us to monitor the 
direc�on of the programme and course correct as and when required. The outputs and outcomes are further 
measured against pre-determined impact parameters to ensure that the programme delivery is overall effec�ve.

Systemic. 
Scalable. 
Sustainable.

Monitoring, Evaluation & Learning (MEL)
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OUR REACH

Arunachal Pradesh  

Data Source: UDISE+ 2023-24 numbers published by Ministry of Educa�on

Schools: 10,556
 Head Teachers & Teachers: 37,998

 Children: 5,76,429
Districts: 40

Schools: 2,804

15,892Head Teachers & Teachers: 

Children: 1,71,483

28Districts: 

Meghalaya
Schools: 7,752

22,106Head Teachers & Teachers: 

 Children: 4,04,946

12Districts: 
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OUR INTERVENTIONS
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The Department of Educa�on, Arunachal Pradesh launched a set of academic ini�a�ves aimed at strengthening 
Learning Outcomes (LOs) across the State. We worked closely with the Department and the  Districts in ensuring the 
�mely update and distribu�on of academic resources, including Teacher Handbooks, Student Workbooks for the 
Learning Recovery Programme (LRP), the Exams and Beyond toolkit, and School Readiness Programme (SRP) Ac�vity 
Pack, which were made available in the previous academic year to enable smooth implementa�on.

School Readiness Programme (SRP)/ Vidyapravesh

Learning Recovery Programme (LRP)

Board Exam Performance Enhancement Initiatives

Bagless Saturday

Arunachal Pradesh

Launch of Key Academic Initiatives for 2024–25
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A. School Readiness Programme (SRP)/ Vidyapravesh

The second cycle of the Board Exam ini�a�ve was launched to strengthen exam readiness among Government 
school children. A three-month weekly ac�vity calendar, accompanied by suppor�ng teaching and learning 
resources, were provided to teachers. Virtual training sessions held in November 2024 engaged 543 Subject 
Teachers, Headmasters, Principals, and District Task Force (DTF) members. Addi�onally, some districts requested 
in-person training for extra support. About 90% of the par�cipants found the sessions to be valuable, as they 
covered blueprints, ques�on banks, mind maps, case-based ques�ons, marking schemes, strategies for 
competency-based prepara�on, �me management, cri�cal thinking, teacher support and exam stress and anxiety 
management. 

In June 2024, the third cycle of the six-week SRP cycle was implemented with Teacher Handbooks, printed and 
distributed Statewide. SRP was first launched in 2022 to support primary students' transi�on back to in-person 
learning post-pandemic. Based on posi�ve feedback, it was ins�tu�onalised as a regular annual ini�a�ve. 

Board Exam Performance Enhancement InitiativesC.

For the Academic Year 2024–25, the second 
cycle of LRP was launched as a 4–6-week 
programme for Classes 1 to 8. Implemented 
in June and July 2025 across 2,944 schools, it 
focused on design and development of key 
ac�vi�es mapped to NCERT-aligned Learning 
Outcomes, with addi�onal ac�vi�es 
integrated into textbook chapters based on 
students' learning levels.

B. Learning Recovery Programme (LRP)
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D. Bagless Saturday

This ini�a�ve takes learning beyond textbooks by engaging students from Classes 1 to 12 in age-appropriate 
conversa�ons and ac�vi�es facilitated by teachers. In 2024, the framework was enhanced to include Voca�onal 
Skill Modules for Classes 6 to 12, offering prac�cal exposure to locally relevant voca�ons alongside life skills. 
Guided by field research and teacher feedback, five voca�onal themes were integrated, with the programme 
officially launched Statewide in June 2024.

As part of preparatory measures for Performance Assessment, Review and Analysis of Knowledge for Holis�c 
Development (PARAKH), earlier known as the Na�onal Achievement Survey 2024, a series of targeted 
interven�ons were launched to enhance school readiness and ensure alignment with assessment parameters. In 
June 2024, a three-day workshop was held to orient District Task Forces (DTFs) on the objec�ves, structure, and 
focus areas of PARAKH. Following this, DTFs cascaded the training in their Districts by conduc�ng sensi�sa�on 
sessions with District and school-level leadership. To support school level implementa�on, a structured weekly 
ac�vity calendar was rolled out in September 2024.

Statewide Preparation for PARAKH 2024 
through Structured Planning and Capacity Development
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In collabora�on with the Educa�on Department and SCERT, we launched the 'Aao School Chale' campaign in June 
2024 to ensure universal access to schooling by enrolling all eligible children and reintegra�ng out-of-school 
children. Implemented across schools, villages, blocks, and districts, the campaign underscored the collec�ve 
responsibility of teachers, parents, School Management Commi�ees (SMCs), and the wider community in 
promo�ng enrolment and regular a�endance. The campaign also raised awareness on the value of educa�on, 
encouraged school a�endance, and ac�vely engaged community influencers to mobilise par�cipa�on.

Statewide Rollout of ‘Aao School Chale' Campaign

Orientation for District Task Forces
District Task Forces (DTFs) were established across all 26 districts in 2023–24 to monitor Board Exam ini�a�ves, 
significantly contribu�ng to improved outcomes. In 2024–25, their mandate was expanded to oversee all academic 
ini�a�ves under the Comprehensive Learning Transforma�on Programme (CLTP). To strengthen their capacity, a 
three-day orienta�on was conducted by SCERT Itanagar in June 2024, with about 90 members par�cipa�ng. The 
sessions focused on clarifying key ini�a�ves, defining roles and responsibili�es, and suppor�ng the development 
of 100-day district ac�on plans.

Anjaw

Changlang

East Kameng

East Siang Lohit

Lower 
Subansiri

Papum Pare

Tawang

Tirap

Lower 
Dibang 
Valley

Upper Siang

Upper Subansiri

West Kameng

West 
Siang

Upper Dibang Valley

Kurung Kumey

Pakke-Kessang

Kra
Daadi

Kamle Lower Siang

Lepa 
Rada

Siang

Shi-Yomi

Namsai

Longding
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In June 2024, a virtual orienta�on for School Heads was conducted in five batches, covering all 2,994 schools 
grouped by district. Around 764 par�cipants a�ended, gaining a comprehensive understanding of the academic 
ini�a�ves for Classes 1 to 12. The training module was shared with the remaining schools, while DTFs facilitated 
coordina�on and capacity strengthening at both district and school levels.

Orientation of School Heads on Key Academic Initiatives

A three-day Chintan Shivir-cum-Educa�on Conclave was held in August 2024, chaired by the Hon'ble Minister of 
Educa�on, Shri P. D. Sona. The event brought together educators, policymakers, and stakeholders to strategise on 
key educa�onal ini�a�ves and address sectoral challenges. Reach to Teach Founda�on provided technical support 
for session design, documenta�on, report prepara�on, and compila�on of key ac�on points, par�cularly from 
sessions chaired by the Hon'ble Minister. We also provided strategic direc�on to discussions on the Na�onal 
Educa�on Policy, Right to Educa�on, Na�onal Achievement Survey, Performance Grading Index, and State 
ini�a�ves. To monitor the implementa�on of the conclave's ac�on points, the Hon'ble Minister, along with senior 
officials, conducted District visits.

Organisation of Chintan Shivir-cum-Education Conclave
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Children in Arunachal Pradesh: 
Ready to Learn, Ready to Thrive
When schools reopened a�er the pandemic, 
classrooms filled again, but not with the same 
energy as before. Many children walked in 
hesitant and unsure, eyes dar�ng around as they 
tried to se�le into a world they had been away 
from for too long.

To help them find their rhythm again, Reach to 
Teach Founda�on launched the School 
Readiness Programme (SRP) or Vidyapravesh, in 
2022 for Classes 1–5. At its heart, SRP is about 
giving children the space to feel ready, rebuilding 
their confidence, social skills, and founda�onal 
abili�es through play-based learning before 
rushing into academics. Without the weight of 
curriculum burden, children ease back into 
studies, reconnect with friends, and rediscover 
the joy of being in a classroom.

The difference has been so evident that in 2023 
the Government of Arunachal Pradesh has made 

SRP a six-week annual programme at the start of 
every academic year. The teachers have also 
witnessed the impact firsthand. “School 
Readiness Programme is very effec�ve for 
holis�c development of the children,” says Mr. 
Dhananjay Pandey, Headmaster of Govt. Upper 
Primary School, Maselo. “Teachers try to teach 
the children through play way method. Without 
imposing course burden on children, this 
programme should be con�nued.”

For Headmistress Ms. Oshi Tayeng of Govt. 
Secondary School, Abali, it is simple: “SRP helps 
young children get ready for school by building 
basic skills, confidence, and social skills.”

And for Reach to Teach Founda�on, it is a proof 
that when children are given the �me and space 
to feel ready, learning thrives; because 
some�mes, the most important first step is 
simply helping a child feel ready.

CASE STUDY
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National Indices Status 

Cumulative increase in pass percentage 

15.58% in Class 10 
16.17% in Class 12,
as compared to 2022–23. 

CBSE Class X CBSE Class XII

Our focused and scalable interven�on led to a significant improvement in Board Exam results over two years — 
2023-24 and 2024-25. A cumula�ve increase of 15.58% in the Class 10 pass percentage and a 16.17% increase in 
the Class 12 pass percentage was achieved, as compared to 2022-23 — far surpassing the benchmarks established 
by the State Cabinet.

Board Exam Results 
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The percentage of Class 3 students who can 
read a Class 2-level text nearly doubled from 
10.7% to 19.4% (an 8.7% increase). 

Class 5 students improved their division skills 
by 7.9%, exceeding the na�onal average.

Annual Status of Education Report (ASER) 2022 & 2024 

% of Std III students able to read a Std II-level text 

NEARLY DOUBLED from 

10.7% to 19.4% 
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2021 2024
Aspirant (0-49)                   Performer (50-64)                   Front Runner (65-99)                   Achiever (100)

Arunachal Pradesh 
transitioned from an 

ASPIRANT to a  

PERFORMER State

According to the Sustainable Development Goal India Index 
2023–24, developed by NITI Aayog as a na�onal scorecard to 
track progress on the UN SDGs, Arunachal Pradesh's score 
for SDG 4 – Quality Educa�on improved significantly - from 
41 (Aspirant) in 2021 to 52 (Performer) in 2024. 
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Meghalaya

Based on the learning gaps iden�fied through the State Learning Assessment Survey (SLAS) 2024, we designed and 
developed Mathema�cs and English Teacher Handbooks for Classes 1–5, in collabora�on with DERT and SSA. These 
resources are aligned with NCERT Learning Outcomes and the FLN goals of the NIPUN Bharat Mission to strengthen 
founda�onal learning in Meghalaya's primary classrooms. The final development of these resources was completed 
in April 2024, marking a significant milestone in advancing founda�onal literacy and numeracy in the State.

Development of Teacher Resources for Foundational 
Literacy and Numeracy (FLN) Benchmarks (Classes 1–5)

Teacher Handbook and Holistic Progress Card (HPC) 
were launched by the Hon'ble Education Minister and 
other o�icials from the Education Department of Meghalaya. 

In April 2024, in partnership with DERT's Assessment Cell, we 
designed Holis�c Progress Cards (HPCs) for Classes 1–3, aligned 
with NCERT's PARAKH guidelines. HPCs capture cogni�ve, 
socio-emo�onal, and founda�onal learning outcomes, 
fostering a more child-centric approach to assessment.

Development of 
Holistic Progress Cards (HPC)

To support classroom delivery, 
890 handbooks were printed and 
distributed across 500 schools in 
five districts between April and September 2024.
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Building on the Learning Outcomes-based syllabus and Assessment Blueprints and Ques�on Banks developed 
earlier in 2024, we conducted a series of workshops with DERT Meghalaya in June 2024. Over nine days, 68 
educators collabora�vely designed curriculum-aligned assessment tools to strengthen evalua�on prac�ces and 
improve Learning Outcomes Statewide. 

Creation of Assessment Blueprints and Question Banks

In consulta�on with DERT, a cadre of Master Trainers spanning school, District and State levels was established in 
May 2024. These trainers were oriented on implemen�ng Teacher Handbooks (Classes 1–5) and Holis�c Progress 
Cards (Classes 1–3) to strengthen competency-based educa�on. We also conducted Block-level trainings across 
500 schools in 30 blocks through 17 batches, supported by on-ground assistance to ensure standardised delivery. 

Establishment and Training of 
State and District Resource Groups and Capacity Building

A bespoke telephone helpline was launched at DERT in May 2024. The helpline provides 
guidance to teachers and Master Trainers on planning and implemen�ng academic 
interven�ons, while addressing queries from educators and system stakeholders, ensuring 
�mely support across all interven�on areas.

Launch of Teacher Helpline

To strengthen learning assessments, the Department of School Educa�on and Literacy (DSEL), in collabora�on with 
Samagra Shiksha, DERT, and Reach to Teach Founda�on, prepared for pilot periodic assessments in 500 schools 
across Meghalaya. Scheduled in November 2024, the ini�a�ve covered Classes 3, 5, and 8, engaging 2,039 teachers 
and reaching 24,635 students across Government Schools. Prepara�ons included developing the assessment 
framework, crea�ng ques�on banks and papers in English, Mathema�cs, and Science (translated into Khasi and 
Garo), and supported in customising the MLens (Examlens) applica�on with Deepspa�al for digital administra�on. 

Capacity development workshops held in October 2024 oriented District officials, head teachers, teachers, and 
Vidya Sameeksha Kendras (VSK) Coordinators on processes, supported by FAQs and the VSK Helpline. Official 
approvals, government no�fica�ons, and templates were finalised to enable smooth rollout.

Periodic Assessment Implementation in 500 Pilot Schools

23#



To address founda�onal learning challenges, Reach to Teach conducted a State Learning Assessment Survey (SLAS) 
in March 2024, which revealed that only 15.6% of Class 3 children could read at Class 2 level. In response, we 
designed the Meghalaya Class Readiness Programme (MCRP) for Classes 1–10, in collabora�on with the 
Directorate of Educa�onal Research & Training (DERT).

Teacher Handbooks for Grades 1–10 were designed and developed to support standardised implementa�on 
across all schools. In February 2025, the Hon'ble Chief Minister officially launched the MCRP and released eBooks 
for State-wide rollout.

Bridging the Learning Gap – 
Meghalaya Class Readiness Programme (Class 1–10)

To ensure e�ective adoption, we conducted orientation sessions 
and used a 360-degree feedback approach, including online 
surveys, telephonic interviews, and focus group discussions, to 
assess implementation. Over 90% of teachers reported using MCRP, 
with 78% (online) and 100% (telephonic) respondents confirming its 
application in classrooms. Teachers highlighted improved student 
engagement and smoother transitions into the new academic year.

Development of the Meghalaya Learning Enhancement Programme (MLEP)
In March 2025, building on the success of the Meghalaya Class Readiness Programme (MCRP), we ini�ated the 
design of the Meghalaya Learning Enhancement Programme (MLEP). While MCRP supports a smooth transi�on at 
the start of the academic year, MLEP is designed to sustain and strengthen grade-appropriate, competency-based 
learning throughout the year. Developed in alignment with Meghalaya’s curriculum reforms, the MLEP includes 
Teacher Handbooks for Classes 1–10, mapping ac�vi�es to textbook chapters, Learning Outcomes, and the 
competencies outlined in the Na�onal Curriculum Framework 2023.

PARAKH Rashtriya Sarvekshana Strategy for Meghalaya
In November 2024, we supported DERT in developing implementa�on strategies for PARAKH 2024 through 
stakeholder consulta�ons and resource development. Reach to Teach Founda�on shared cri�cal strategies on how 
to prepare schools for the test and improve results. District-level support was extended through field inves�gator 
trainings in the Garo Hills and sessions at DIET ins�tutes.
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When classrooms 
came alive in Meghalaya
“One of the most rewarding experiences has 
been seeing my students develop a newfound 
love for learning a�er implemen�ng MCRP.” - A 
teacher from Meghalaya

When the academic session in Meghalaya 
started in February 2025, classrooms were 
buzzing not with the usual back-to-school ji�ers, 
but with excitement and fresh energy. The 
Meghalaya Class Readiness Programme (MCRP), 
a month-long learning journey for students from 
Classes 1 to 10, was helping children reconnect 
with their studies and step confidently into the 
new academic year.

What made MCRP special wasn't just its 
curriculum, it was the joy it brought back to 
learning. Instead of si�ng through dull lectures, 
children sang songs, shared stories, and dived 
into group ac�vi�es that made lessons come 
alive. This playful, ac�vity-based approach 
rekindled their curiosity and made learning an 
immersive experience.

Teachers, too, embraced the programme with 
determina�on, even when faced with limited 
formal training, language challenges, and 
juggling other du�es. One teacher reflected, 
“Despite these hurdles, I have found MCRP 
strategies invaluable. I plan to con�nue 
integra�ng ac�vi�es from the Teacher's 
Handbooks… to enhance student learning.”

Aligned with the na�onal policies and backed by 
the Department of Educa�on and DERT, our 
Meghalaya Class Readiness Programme reached 
schools in all 12 districts, from bustling urban 
centers to remote villages. Over two-thirds of 
primary and secondary teachers completed the 
full programme, and the results were evident. 
Students showed impressive learning gains, 
between 50% to 58% across subjects.

More than just a remedial programme, MCRP is 
making grade transi�ons smoother, building 
founda�onal skills, and inspiring a genuine love 
for educa�on. 

CASE STUDY
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PARTNERSHIPS

At Reach to Teach Founda�on, we believe  that las�ng 
change in public educa�on comes  only through 
strategic collabora�on. By uni�ng government 
systems, donors, specialists, and civil society, we 
ensure our interven�ons are both locally grounded 
and primed for scale, ensuring systemic reform which 
goes beyond isolated pilot projects.

Over the past two years, we have formalised 
partnerships with the Educa�on Departments of 
Arunachal Pradesh and Meghalaya through MoUs, 
embedding our Comprehensive Learning 
Transforma�on Programme (CLTP) within 
Government systems. In Arunachal Pradesh, this 
collabora�on was further elevated in 2022 by a 
tripar�te MoU with NITI Aayog, designa�ng us as the 
State's official knowledge partner.

Systems-first Approach

In 2023, the Murty Trust commi�ed a mul�-year grant 
to expand CLTP across the Northeast, empowering us 
to reach more children. Building on this momentum, 
in 2024, the Infosys Founda�on extended support to 
our Meghalaya ini�a�ves, reinforcing our efforts to 
strengthen classroom prac�ces and Learning 
Outcomes. 

Going forward, we aim to build a broader ecosystem 
of like-minded partners, including Indian CSR funders, 
interna�onal philanthropies, and technical 
collaborators, who are commi�ed to strengthening 
public educa�on for the children who need it most.

Mission-Aligned Funding

Reach to Teach Founda�on's focus on the North-Eastern 
part of the country is a welcome ini�a�ve. Their 
Comprehensive School Transforma�on Programme will 
go a long way towards enhancing learning outcomes of 
children in Government schools.

- Mr. Narayana Murthy on the work in Northeast 

This marks a proud moment for Arunachal Pradesh. The 
State Cabinet set a goal and the students, teachers and 
educa�on officials rose to the occasion to meet the 
same. I would like to commend the students for pu�ng 
in the hard work, the teachers for guiding the students, 
and the District Task Forces who worked �relessly to 
ensure the schools performed well. I would also like to 
acknowledge the Reach to Teach Founda�on for their 
support to the Educa�on Department through the 
development of the Exams and Beyond Toolkit and the 
training of teachers, as well as the District Task Forces. 
Their consistent collabora�on with SCERT has been 
instrumental in the effec�ve implementa�on of Board 
Exam ini�a�ves across the State.

- Shri Amjad Tak, Commissioner (Educa�on), 
Government of Arunachal Pradesh 

on Class X and XII Board Exam Results 2024 
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MEDIA COVERAGE

RTT Foundation and Arunachal Pradesh Education 
Department unite to boost exam results through 
better learning
May 18, 2024

Meet Ratna Viswanathan, The Former Civil Servant 
Who Now Follows Her Passion For Teaching
September 25, 2024

Bridging the digital divide in government schools, 
a call for action in the context of NEP 2020
November 21, 2024

Benefits of Bagless Saturdays
September 24, 2024
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https://www.aninews.in/news/business/rtt-foundation-and-arunachal-pradesh-education-department-unite-to-boost-exam-results-through-better-learning20240518151521/
https://www.news18.com/education-career/meet-ratna-vishwanathan-the-former-civil-servant-who-now-follows-her-passion-for-teaching-9061906.html 
https://www.financialexpress.com/jobs-career/education-bridging-the-digital-divide-in-government-schools-a-call-for-action-in-the-context-of-nep-2020-3671368/
https://www.tribuneindia.com/news/schools/benefits-of-bagless-saturdays/


Ratna Viswanathan, First Indian CEO, Reach to Teach
December 23, 2024

Ratna Viswanathan, Former Civil Servant & 
CEO-Reach to Teach
September 3, 2024

Will detaining students improve learning outcomes?
January 11, 2025

Blazing a Trail: Women in Leadership | 
Ratna Viswanathan
March 2025

Ex Civil Servant On Reality of UPSC, Declining Govt 
Jobs in India & Why MBA | KCafe Podcast Ep 15
April 25, 2024

Konversations By 
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https://open.spotify.com/episode/7mhaDrBesRveRWADldKMFf
https://education.economictimes.indiatimes.com/videos/industry/etexclusives-ratna-viswanathan-former-civil-servant-ceo-reach-to-teach/113028801?utm_source=category_widget&utm_medium=homepage
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=109Y3uvycNg
https://www.egonzehnder.com/insight/blazing-a-trail-women-in-leadership-ratna-viswanathan
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8dIF7sPD9ec


Events

TalentNomics India & KAS-SOPAS Roundtable Discussion on Education for Gender Equity
November 7, 2024

Educart Student Conclave
October 21, 2024
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PEOPLE & CULTURE

Our organisa�on is built on a culture rooted in shared values that guide how we work, engage 
with one another, and serve the communi�es we partner with. These values form the founda�on 
of our ethos and shape our day-to-day ac�ons:

Culture and Values

As we expanded our opera�ons in Meghalaya in 2023, we strengthened our presence across the 
Northeast and deepened our collabora�on with State Educa�on Departments in their mission to 
improve learning outcomes for school children.

Our growth is anchored in a deliberate focus on building teams that combine professional 
exper�se with alignment to our values. Recruitment at our organisa�on is driven by purpose, 
focussing on individuals who connect with our values and thrive in crea�ng shared impact. As we 
scale, we con�nuously review our organisa�onal structure to remain agile, context-sensi�ve, and 
ready for new opportuni�es.

We priori�se professional development through hands-on learning, growth opportuni�es, and 
structured mentorship. This prac�cal exposure is complemented by par�cipa�on in sector 
pla�orms, fostering peer exchange and broadening perspec�ve. A defined career progression 
pathway further supports long-term growth, helping team members strengthen capabili�es and 
step into future leadership roles.

Talent Management

Given that many colleagues operate in challenging geographies, maintaining strong connec�ons 
is crucial. Our hub-and-spoke model enables seamless collabora�on across offices and field 
loca�ons. Regular workshops, seminars, and learning mee�ngs provide pla�orms for knowledge 
exchange, alignment, and team bonding, ensuring that staff remain engaged and connected 
despite distance.

Employee Communication

We maintain full compliance with all statutory requirements and internal policies. Regular 
reviews and structured processes ensure a safe, respec�ul, and harassment-free workplace, 
reinforcing our commitment to integrity and accountability in all aspects of our work.

Compliance

TRUSTCOLLABORATION

STRIVE TO EXCELMUTUAL RESPECT

TRANSPARENCY

INTEGRITY
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FINANCIALS

INCOME

 - Dona�ons

 - Other Income

Total Income

EXPENSES

 - Employee benefit expenses

 - Other Expenses

Total Expenses 

Surplus of Income over Expenditure / (Excess of Expenditure over Income)

Statement of Income and Expenditure for the year ended 31st March 2025

 29,822 

 - 

 29,822 

 24,342 

 8,940 

 33,282 

 (3,460)

24,201 

 9 

 24,210 

 10,870 

 6,331 

 17,201 

 7,009 

For the Year Ended
March 31, 2025

For the Year Ended
March 31, 2024PARTICULARS

(Amount in Rs '000s)

1. These statements are an abbreviated version of the audited financial statements for the Reach to Teach 
Founda�on for the year to 31 March 2025.

2. The Reach to Teach Founda�on was incorporated under Sec�on 8 of the Companies Act 2013and rule 18 of the 
Companies Incorpora�on Rules. It is a company limited by guarantee and does not have share capital.

3.  "In 2022, Reach to Teach Founda�on signed a tripar�te MoU with NITI Aayog (Government of India’s apex 
public policy think tank) and the Government of Arunachal Pradesh to roll out a Comprehensive Learning 
Transforma�on Programme (CLTP). To support the State in strengthening competency-based teaching and 
learning across all schools, Reach to Teach Founda�on developed a series of interven�ons. These focused on 
assessing learning loss, promo�ng Learning Outcome-based teaching, crea�ng contextualised resources, 
training teachers and officials, and establishing District Task Forces (DTFs) to ensure standardised 
implementa�on and monitoring across all districts. This year Our CLTP Arunachal Pradesh has completed three 
years, and with the structured interven�ons focusing on competency-based teaching and learning, teacher 
capacity building, the programme has achieved some significant milestones in na�onal indices for example in 
2021, Arunachal Pradesh stood at 41 on a scale of 100 in the SDG 4 Quality Educa�on ranking and was classified 
as an “Aspirant” State for SDG 4. Post the 24 months of our interven�on and the enhanced performance at the 
examina�ons, the State was elevated to ‘Performer’ status in the SDG India Index 2024. Reach to Teach’s 
focused Board Exam Performance strengthening interven�on led to a significant improvement in Board Exam 
results over two years – 2023-24 and 2024-25. Achieved a cumula�ve increase of 15.58% in the Class 10 pass 
percentage and a 16.17% increase in the Class 12 pass percentage compared to 2022-23, surpassing the 
benchmarks established by the State Cabinet.

 The depth of the programme to strengthen educa�on ini�a�ves in Arunachal Pradesh prompted the Educa�on 
Department of the Government of Meghalaya to reach out to Reach to Teach to undertake a similar ini�a�ve in 
Meghalaya. In September 2023, the Reach to Teach Founda�on signed a Memorandum of Understanding with 
the Educa�on Department, Government of Meghalaya, for rolling out a Comprehensive Learning 
Transforma�on Programme (M-CLTP) across all Government schools in the State. Reach to Teach Founda�on 
has been working with the Educa�on Department through the Directorate of Educa�onal Research and Training 
(DERT) since September 2023 in designing and rolling out various ini�a�ves aimed at Strengthening 
Competency-based teaching, learning and assessment, in line with the Na�onal Educa�on Policy 2020. Our 
work in Meghalaya has successfully transi�oned from the design phase to implementa�on, with key reform 
ini�a�ves rolled out by the Educa�on Department.”

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year to 31 March 2025
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Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025

 8,406 

 8,406 

 466 

 - 

 842 

 842 

 1,080 

 551 

 804 

 2,435 

 12,149 

 302

 11

 313 

 11,361 

 475 

 11,836 

 12,149 

 11,866 

 11,866 

  478 

 41 

 208 

 249 

 1,761 

 858 

 343 

 2,962 

 15,555 

 421 

 - 

 421 

 14,800 

 334 

 15,134 

 15,555 

For the Year Ended
March 31, 2025

For the Year Ended
March 31, 2024PARTICULARS

(Amount in Rs '000s)

I. OWN FUNDS AND LIABILITIES 

 Own funds

  - Reserves and surplus 

 

  - Deferred Grant Income 

 

 NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

  - Other Long Term Liabili�es 

  - Long Term Provisions 

 

 CURRENT LIABILITIES 

  - Trade Payables 

  - Other Current Liabili�es 

  - Short term Provisions 

   

Total 

 

II. ASSETS

 NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

  - Property Plant and Equipments 

  - Other Non-Current Assets 

 

 CURRENT ASSETS 

  - Cash & Cash Equivalents 

  - Short Term Loans & Advances 

 

 Total
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14th Floor, Tower B, Va�ka Towers Business Centre, Suncity, 
Sector 54, Golf Course Road, Gurugram, Haryana 122003 INDIA

info@reach-to-teach.org

www.reachtoteachfounda�on.org

+91 9099714652 
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